IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISS PPI
NO. 2002-CA-01793-SCT

ILLINOIS CENTRAL RAILROAD COMPANY,
HERBERT BENNETT AND J. R. WRIGHT

V.

BERTHA LEE WINTERS, DEMETRIUS HAWKINS;
LUCIOUS ROBINSON, INDIVIDUALLY, AND AS
FATHER AND NEXT FRIEND OF SHUNTAI
ROBINSON, SHERITA ROBINSON AND JUANITA
ROBINSON, MINORS;, KEVIN MABRY; TIBITHAL
O. SELDERS; ALVIN P. HAYMER; DENNIS
HAYMER; IRAHAYMER; MILLER HAYMER;
ANNETTE HAYMER FORT; LARRY HAYMER,;
AND STEPHANIE HAYMER PERKINS

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 9/17/2002

TRIAL JUDGE HON. JANNIE M. LEWIS

COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED: HOLMES COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT
ATTORNEYSFOR APPELLANTS GLENN F. BECKHAM

CHRISTOPHER W. WINTER
EDWARD BLACKMON, JR.

ATTORNEYSFOR APPELLEES PAT M. BARRETT
DEREK ARTHURWYATT
HIAWATHA NORTHINGTON
NATURE OF THE CASE CIVIL - OTHER
DISPOSTION: AFFIRMED - 01/15/2004
MOTION FOR REHEARING HLED:

MANDATE ISSUED:

BEFORE PITTMAN, CJ., WALLER, P.J., AND GRAVES, J.

WALLER, PRESIDING JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:



L
we dfirmed the trid court's finding of contempt againg llinois Centrd Railroad Co. (ICR), but found the
amount of atorneys fees and expenses of over $47,000 excessve, and remanded to the trid court to
resssess the amourt. I 11. Cent. R.R. v. Winters, 815 So. 2d 1168 (Miss. 2002) (Winters1). On
remand, thetria court assessed gpproximately $5,900.00in feesand expensesagaing ICR. 1CR gppeds,

arguing that the expenses were not actudly caused by itsfalureto atend the scheduled depodtions We

Thisisthe second gpped to this Court regarding adiscovery disputeinthiscase. Inthefirst gpped

afirm thetrid ocourt's award.

12.

FACTS

Thefacts aretaken fromWinters|, 815 So. 2d at 1170-71:

In September of 1994, a tran owned by Illinois Centrd Railroad Company
collided with acar in Holmes County, Missssippi, resuiting in the death of three persons.
The fdlowing year, numerous plantiffs (the hars) initisted, inter dia, a wrongful degth
action in the Circuit Court of Holmes County againg Illinois Centrd and its engineer and
conductor, Herbert Bennett and JR. Wright.

This gpped concerns a contempt judgment and sanctions, induding the
assessment of attorney’s feesand expenses, entered againgt Illinois Centrd for disobeying
a ocourt order to produce certain high-level corporate officars (the executives) for
depogtions. The heirs underlying action for wrongful desth againgt Illinois Centrd was
tried in September of 2000, and the heirs won a multi-million dollar verdict. Thet verdict
isnot apart of this goped.

Aggrieved by the contempt judgment and sanctions, Illinois Centrd appedis, . . .
assating that the drcuit court ether erred or abused itsdiscretion in thefallowing actions

We condudethet thedircuit court dbusad itsdiscretion in denying llinois Centrd's
motion for protective order and ordering the depogtions to go forward. But we further
condude that the drcuit court did not abuse its discretion in finding Illinois Centrd in cvil
contempt. However, because the drcuit court erred in avarding expenses in excess of
whet is permitted under Miss R. Civ. P. 37, we reverse and remand o the court can
reduce the avard of fees and expenses to indude only that amount which was actudly
caused by lllinois Centrd'sfailureto produce the executives and aetend the July 12 and 14
depodtions.

After thehairs complaint wasfiled in 1995, the parties proceeded with discovery
and other pre-trid proceadings for dmaost a year. Then in April 1996, the drcuit court
entered an order Saying discovery pending the completion of pardld procesdings in
chancary court to determine the identities of the hers & lawv and wrongful degth



beneficiaries. The Stay was subsequently lifted in October 1998, and discovery resumed.
In March 1999, after ahearing, the drcuit court determined the discovery deedlinewould
be duly 1, 1999, and could only be extended by permission of the court with ashowing of
"good caus"

One week prior to the discovery deedline, on June 23, 1999, the hairs filed a
notice to depose Sx executives onJdune 29, in Jackson, Missssppi, and seven executives
on July 1, in Chicago, lllinois The hers s filed a motion to extend the depastion
deedline. The heirs daimed that they had discovered the identities of various individuas
employed by Illinois Centrd who had hed critical positions with the company a thetime
of the accident. They damed they did not discover thisinformation until June 15, 1999,
while conducting a Miss. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6) depostion of one of Illinois Centrd's
employess

On June 28, lllinois Centrd filed a motion for protective order, response in
oppaodition to the heirs motion to extend discovery, and mation for timeto fileacomplete
response and brief. That same day around 5 p.m., via a conference cal between the
parties and the court, the drcuit court extended the discovery deedlineto July 21, andtold
lllinais Centrd to get any mationsthat it had to the court beforethat deedline. Also on June
28, the hairsrenaticed tweve of the thirteen previoudy noticed executives: 9x of them for
Monday, July 12, in Chicago and Six of them for Wednesday, July 14, in Jackson. On July
7, the drcuit court, by order, set the hearing on lllinois Centrd's motion for protective
order and mation to reconsder extending discovery, for August 25, 1999 (more than a
month &fter the dates noticed by the hars for depogtionsin Jackson and Chicago).

On Fiday, July 9, without benefit of the scheduled hearing on the moations, the
drcuit court denied lllinois Centrd's mation for protective order and ordered the
depositionsto go forward as noticed the fallowing week. The next day, Saturday, Illinois
Centrd natified the hairs by fax that thar attorneys, "will not bein Chicago on Monday or
Jackson on Wednesdlay, and the Plaintiffs should not incur any expense in making thet
trip." The hairsdid not heed this advice and showed up for both depositions as scheduled.
On Monday, July 12, Illinois Centrd filed a mation for recongderation of denid of the
protective order. Four days later, the hairs filed a motion to compd discovery and for
sanctions

The trid court heard both Illinois Centrd's mation for reconsderation, and the
hars motion to compd and for sanctions, on August 2, 1999. The court found Illinois
Centrd in contempt of court for disobeying the court's July Sth order, and ordered
sanctions, induding the assessmant of dtorney's fees and expensss rdaed to the
depastionswhich Illinois did nat attend on July 12 and 14. The drcuit court aso granted
the heirs motion to comped and ordered Illinois Centrd to pay dl costsassodated withthe
rescheduled depogtions. These rescheduled depogitions were conducted in Augugt and
September, a times and places mutualy agreed to by the parties

OnAugud 9, lllinois Centrd filed apetition for writ of mendamuswith thisCourt,
asking: to gay dl proceedings pending Supreme Court review of the contempt appedl; to
removethedrcuit court judgefromthecase and to prohibit theremaining depostions The
circuit court filed a regponse. Illinois Centrd then filed a mation to correct the factud



inaccuracies contained in the dircuit court's response to the petition. This Court denied
[llinois Central's petition for mandamus on September 29, 1999.

The heirs subssquently submitted itemized fee and expenserecords, for both the
scheduled depositionsthat Illinois Centrd did not attend and the rescheduled depositions,
Thetotd award of fees and expenses assessed againd Illinois Centra by the dircuit court
cameto over $47,000, plusinterest. This award was mede directly to the two law firms
representing the heirs. The Byrd law firm was awarded $19,398.15, and the Barrett law
firm was awarded $28,109.11.

183.  Wefoundthet the hersfailed to give reasonable naticefor the July 12 and 14 depogtions, and the
trid court abused itsdiscretion in denying |CR'smoation for aprotective order and ordering the depogitions
to procesd. Nonethdess wehdd thetrid court did not commit manifest eror infinding ICR in contempt

for falure to make any effort to comply. 1d. a 1182-83. We reversed the award of expenses and
remanded to the trid court to reduce the amount of the award to the reasonable expenses which were
actudly caused by ICR'sfalureto atend thefirgt round of scheduled depositionsin Chicago. 1d. at 1183.
On remand, Byrd documented his expenses as $4,378.18 and Barrett documented his expenses as
$4,278.81. Thetrid court awarded Barrett $3,392.15 of hisrequested $4,278.81 and Byrd $2,514.18
of hisrequested $4,378.18, finding that the expensesincurred wereadirect result of ICR'sfallureto attend
the depogitions. 1CR gppeds, arguing that the expenses were not actudly causad by its falure to atend
thefirst round of scheduled depositionsin Chicago.
STANDARD OF REVIEW

4.  Thetrid court has condderable discretion in the impogtion of sanctions for matters pertaining to
discovery, and its orders will not be disturbed in the absence of an abuse of discretion. Kilpatrick v.
Miss. Baptist Med. Ctr., 461 So.2d 765, 767 (Miss. 1984).

DISCUSSION



%.  ICRaguesthat the costsassessed by thetrid court werenot directly caused by itsfalureto attend
the scheduled depositions. It contends thet the heirs had notice that it would not be able to atend the
depositions and thet the heirs had a duty to mitigete their expenses
16. Itiswel established that a party has a duty to mitigate its damages. See Flight Line, Inc. v.
Tanksley, 608 So.2d 1149, 1162 (Miss. 1992); Pelican Trucking Co. v. Rosetti, 251 Miss. 37,167
$0.2d 924, 927 (1964); Yazoo & M.V.R. Co. v. Fields, 188 Miss. 725, 195 So. 489, 490 (1940).
Thisduty dso gppliesto discovery sanctions,

When the sanctions award is based upon atorney’s fees and related

expenses, anessantia part of determining the reasonablenessof theaward

isinquiring into the reasonableness of the daimed fee. Recovery should

never exceed those expenses and fees that are reasonably necessary to

ress the offending action. . . . In assessing the damage done, the court

shouid consider the extent to which it is seif inflicted due to the failure to

mitigete
Fujimoto v. Au, 19 P.3d 699, 751 (Haw. 2001).
7. ICR daes tha the hars purpossfully incurred expenses when they travded to
Chicago knowing that ICR would not be there. 1t contends thet the heirs could eesly have chosen to
ghedule adifferent detefor the depositionsor waited until Monday and filed acontempt motion butinsteed
chose to incur nearly $6,000 in wunnecessary expenses.
8.  Theissue of whether ICR wasin contempt was decided in Winters |. Here our discusson is
limited to addressing the amount of sanctions, and under the standard of review, thetrid court did not
abuseitsdiscretion in assessng expensssagang ICR. Wefound in Winters | that ICR did not make
agoad fath effort to comply with the trid court's discovery order. "Ingtead of making agood faith effort
to comply with the court order it believed was unreasonable and impossible, [ICR] madeno effort a dl.”
815 So.2dat 1181. Wedirected thetrid court to avard reesonable expenseswhich wereactudly caused

5



by ICR'sfalureto attend the scheduled depositions. |d. at 1183, Asto what are reasonable expenses,
we dated "[t]he only reasonable expenses caused by the fallurein this case were those expended on the
first scheduled depositions which lllinois Centrd did not atend.. . . [f]hus, the sanctions should have been
only for the purpose of compensation in order to makethe herswholeagain, . .. " Id. at 1181-82.
19.  Wergect ICR's contention that the heirsfailed to mitigate their expenses by travding to Chicago
for the depogtions after ICR natified them that it would nat attend. Thetria court had previoudy denied
ICR's mation for aprotective order and directed thet the depositions proceed as scheduled. The hers
acted reasonably in rdiance on that order while ICR chose nat to comply.
110. Theexpenses avarded by the trid court on remand were reesonable and wel documented. The
expensss incurred condsted of round trip air fare from Jackson to Chicago, cab fare, hotd expense,
depogition savice fee, and trave time. Wefind that the expenses incurred were a direct result of ICR's
falure to atend the scheduled depositions.

CONCLUSION
f11.  Fnding no abuse of discretion by thetrid court, we affirm the trid court's judgment.
112. AFFIRMED.

PITTMAN, CJ., SMITH, P.J., COBB, EASLEY, CARLSON, GRAVES AND
DICKINSON, JJ., CONCUR. DIAZ, J., NOT PARTICIPATING.



